Dr. Jerry Lewis, Superintendent
District Office
WHITE SALMON VALLEY SCHOOLS Pro.Boxis
White Salmon, WA 98672
(509) 493-1500

KEY TO THE FUTURE FAX No. (509) 493-2275

J

Board Meeting Agenda
Remote Location-join with the following ZOOM link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88944884641

November 19, 2020
7:00 p.m.

Call to order
Flag salute
Additions/deletions to agenda
Adoption of agenda
Consent agenda:

a. Minutes

b. Bills

E S e

6. Audience Comment: Comments are limited to 2 minutes per individual for a total of 10 minutes for all
audience comments.

7. Reports
a. Enrollment Report
b. District Hybrid Reopening
¢. District Construction Project Update

8. Action items
d. Resignations/Leaves
¢. New Hires
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10--General Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS
Fiscal Year 2020 (September 1, 2020 - August 31, 2021

White Salmon

White Salmon

2020-2021 Budget Status Report

School District for the Month of

Sept 1 Beainning Cash and Investment Balance

G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L

Subtotal

G/L

200 IMPREST FUNDS

230 CASH ON HAND

240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS
250 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT

450 INVESTMENTS

451 Investment/Cash With Trustee
- Cash and Investments
241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments

REVENUES

1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000
9000

LOCAL TAXES

LOCAL SUPPORT NONTAX

STATE, GENERAL PURPOSE

STATE, SPECIAL PURPOSE
FEDERAL, GENERAL PURPOSE
FEDERAL, SPECTAL PURPOSE
REVENUES FR OTH SCH DIST
OTHER AGENCIES AND ASSOCIATES
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

B. Total REVENUES

ANNUAL

BUDGET
3,105,971
481,441
10,742,431
3,194,917
0
1,670,082
0
146,000
1,000

19,341,842

C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plug Revenues

(A+B)

NDITURES

EXPE.
00
10
20
30
40
50+6
70
8o
50

Regular Instruction
Federal Stimulus
Special Ed Instruction
Voc. E4d Instruction
Skills Center Instruction
0 Compensatory Ed Instruct.
Other Instructional Pgms
Community Services

Support Services

D. Total EXPENDITURES

Curr

ent Cash and Investments

G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L
G/L

Endi

200
230
240
250
450
451
241

IMPREST FUNDS

CASH ON HAND

CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS
CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT
INVESTMENTS

Investment/Cash With Trustee
WARRANTS OUTSTANDING

ng Net Cash and Investments

Adjustments

10,765,248
0
1,954,397
497,382

0
1,653,777
925,872
85,000
3,789,558

19,671,234

Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments

Net

Change in Cash Since Sept 1

ACTUAL
FOR MONTH
694,084.
470.
873,734.
91,719.

53
81
53
21

.00

67,946

.10

.00
.00
.00

1,727,955.

801,345.

18

58

.00
.00

39,257.

04

.00

97,348,
12,733

70

.83

.00

235,285.

1,185,970.

5,000.

16,047.
1,438,352,

52

67

00

20
73

.00

2,272,000.

00

.00

724,533.
3,006,866,

34-

5,000
7,160

888,176.

2,615,000.

3,515,336.
832,582,

2,682,754,

ACTUAL
FOR YEAR

755,380.
5,657.
1,777,511.
188,626.

127,423.

2,854,598,

5,537,352.

1,610,613,

72,853

200,771.
20,632.
549.
584,691.

2,490,112,

3,047,239

40,373

3,006,866

324,112

October

11/13/20

-- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT

.00
.36

.00
00
.00
41 *
38-

ENCUMBRANCES
12 2
21
37 8
61 3
.00
36 1
.00
.00
.00

67 16

70 ek

7,520,409.73 1

.00 0.00

.00 0.00 1

.10 373,933.61

.00 0.00

1,008,369.73

85 87,880.06
35,000.00

1,994,338.88 1

11,019,932.01 6

.94

.35-

.59

.56

BALANCE

,350,590.
475,783.
,964,919.
,006,290.
-00
,542,658.
.00
146,000.
1,000.

,487,243.

,634,224.
.00
:954,397.
50,595.
.00
444,635,
817,358,
45,450.

. 210,527,

,161,189.

88
79
63
39

64

00
00

33

75

00
29

28
99
44
48

23
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PERCENT

24,
1.18
6.55
5.90
0.
ki
0
0
0

14.

84,
.00

32

00

.63
.00
.00
.00

76

82

0.00

0.00

73.
11.
41.
68.

68.

11
72
a8z
06
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20--Capital Projects-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2020 (September 1, 2020 - August 31, 2021)

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of October , 2020
Sept 1 Beginning Cash and Investment Balance
G/L 200 Imprest Cash .00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 870,308.80
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 5,353,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 6,223,308.80 *
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 534,534.52-
A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments 5,688,774.28 *k

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
REVENUES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMEBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 Local Taxes ] .00 .00 .00 0.00
2000 Local Support Nontax 161,000 831.57 41,801.54 119,198.06 25.96
3000 State, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 Q0 0.00
4000 State, Special Purpose 0 .00 .00 00 0.00
5000 Federal, General Purpose o] .00 .00 .00 0.00
6000 Federal, Special Purpose 0 .00 .00 00 0.00
7000 Revenues Fr Oth Sch Dist 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
8000 Other Agencies and Associates o] .00 .00 s} 0.00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
B. Total REVENUES 161,000 831.57 41,801.594 119,198.06 25.96
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues (A+B] 5,730,576.22 %
EXPENDITURES
10 Sites 593,460 7,328.84 51,895.41 365.51 541,199.08 8.81
20 Buildings 5,470,344 540,570.52 653,017.78 0.00 4,817,326.22 11.94
30 Equipment 256,273 10,465.88 10,465.88 7,126.33 238,680.79 6.86
40 Energy 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
50 Sales & Lease Expenditure 0 .00 .00 0.00 00 0.00
60 Bond Issuance Expenditure 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
90 Debt 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 6,320,077 558,365.24 715,375.07 7,491.84 5,597,206.09 11.44
Current Cash and Investments
G/L 200 Imprest Cash .00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND 33,020.8¢0
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 867,691.98
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 4,653,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 558,365.24-
4,995,347.54 *

Ending Net Cash and Investments 5,015,197.15 dk
Adjustments 19,849.61-
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 4,995,347.54 dk
Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 693,426.74-
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30--Debt Service Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2020 (September 1, 2020 - BAugust 31, 2021)

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of October , 2020
Sept 1 Beainning Cash and Investment Balance
G/L 230 -- NEW ACCOUNT -- .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 4,332.04
G/L 250 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT .00
@/L 450 INVESTMENTS 185,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 189,332.04 *
G/L 241 Warrants Outstanding .00
A, Net Bedginning Cash and Investments 189,332.04 %

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
REVENUES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 Local Taxes 304,786 112,675.29 122,651.79 182,134.21 40.24
2000 Local Support Nontax 2,045 30.25 69.28 1,875.72 3.39
3000 State, General Purpose o] .00 .00 .00 0.00
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 6.00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
B. Total REVENUES 306,831 112,705.54 122,721.07 184,108.93 40.00
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues [(A+B) 312,053.11 *
EXPENDITURES
11 Matured Bond Expenditures 150,000 .00 .00 0.00 150,000.00 0.00
21 Interest On Bonds 232,825 0o .00 0.00 232,925.00 0.00
31 Interfund Loan Interest 4] .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
41 Bond Transfer Fees 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
51 Arbitrage Rebate 0 .00 .00 Q.00 .00 0.00
61 Underwriter's Fees 10,000 .00 .00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 392,925 .00 .00 0.00 392,925.00 0.00
Current Cash and Investments
G/L 230 ~-- NEW ACCOUNT -- .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 114,341.74
G/L 250 CASH WITH FISCAL AGENT .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 197,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00
G/L 241 Warrants Outstanding .00
311,341.74

Ending Net Cash and Investments 312,053.11 *k
Adjustments 711.37-
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 311,341.74 *%
Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 122,009.70
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40--Associated Student Body Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fiscal Year 2020 (September 1, 2020 - August 31, 2021

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of October , 2020

Sept 1 Beginning Cash and Investment Balance

G/L 200 IMPREST FUNDS 7,300.00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND 153.96
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 3,589.57
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 124,000.00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 135,043.53 *
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 515.30-~
A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments 134,528.23 *%

ANNUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

REVENUES AND OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 General Student Body 129,600 20.28 148.29 129,451.71 0.11
2000 Athletics 166,900 00 20.00 166,880.00 0.01
3000 Classes 34,000 .00 .00 34,000.00 0.00
4000 Clubs 95,000 .00 .00 95, 000.00 0.00
6000 Private Moneys 6,500 .00 .00 6,500.00 0.00
B. Total REVENUES 432,000 20.28 168.29 431,831.71 0.04
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues (A+B) 134,696.52 Lk
EXPENDITURES
1000 General Student Body 108,600 561.87 801.28 0.00 107,798.72 .74
2000 Athletics 156,800 .00 .00 0.00 156, 800.00 0.00
3000 Classes 23,500 00 .00 0.00 23,500.00 0.00
4000 Clubs 94,500 342.56 342.56 0.00 94,157.44 0.36
6000 Private Moneys 6,500 .00 .00 .00 6,500.00 0.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 389,900 904 .43 1,143.84 0.00 388,756.16 0.29

Current Cash and Investments

G/L 200 IMPREST FUNDS 7,300.00
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND 274.96
G/L 240 CASH ON DEPOSIT CTY TREAS 2,552.59
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 124,000.00
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING 574.87-

133,552.68 *

Ending Net Cash and Investments 133,552.68 b
Adjustments .00
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 133,552.68 it

Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 975.55~
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90--Transportation Vehicle Fund-- CASH BASIS -- AGENCY ACCOUNTS -- Revised -- BUDGET-STATUS-REPORT
Fisgcal Year 2020 (September 1, 2020 - August 31, 2021)

For the White Salmon School District for the Month of October , 2020

Sept 1 Beginning Cash and Investment Balance

G/L 230 CASH ON HAND .00
G/L 240 CASH ON DPT. CO. TREAS 1,390.84
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 423,000.00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00

Subtotal - Cash and Investments 424,390.84 *
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING .00
A. Net Beginning Cash and Investments 424,390.84 *k

ANNUAIL ACTUAL ACTUAL
REVENUES AND OTHER FIN. SOURCES BUDGET FOR MONTH FOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES BALANCE PERCENT
1000 Local Taxes 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
2000 Local Nontax 1,200 65.71 137.01 1,062.99 11.42
3000 State, General Purpose o] .00 .00 .00 0.00
4000 State, Special Purpose 51,065 .00 .00 51,065.00 0.00
5000 Federal, General Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
6000 Federal, Special Purpose 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
8000 Other Agencies and Associates 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
9000 Other Financing Sources 0 .00 880.00 880.00- .00
From the General Fund 0 .00 .00 .00 0.00
B. Total REVENUES 52,265 65.71 1,017.01 51,247.5%9 1.985
C. Beginning Net Cash and Investments Plus Revenues (A+B) 425,407.85 *%
EXPENDITURES
Type 30 Equipment 410,000 .00 .00 0.00 410,000.00 0.00
Type 60 Bond Levy Issuance ] .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
Type 90 Debt 0 .00 .00 0.00 .00 0.00
D. Total EXPENDITURES 410,000 .00 .00 0.00 410,000.00 0.00
Current Cash and Investments
G/L 230 CASH ON HAND 880.00
G/L 240 CASH ON DPT. CO. TREAS 1,527.85
G/L 250 Cash with Fiscal Agent .00
G/L 450 INVESTMENTS 423,000.,00
G/L 451 Investment/Cash With Trustee .00
G/L 241 WARRANTS OUTSTANDING .00
425,407.85 *

Ending Net Cash and Investments 425,407.85 b
Adjustments .00
Total Ending Cash & Investments & Adjustments 425,407.85 * ¥

Net Change in Cash Since Sept 1 1,017.01



The regular meeting of the Board of Education, White Salmon Valley School District, Klickitat and Skamania Counties, White Salmon, WA was
called to order at 7:00 p.m. Thursday, October 22, 2020 via a ZOOM public meeting per the Governor’s proclamation 20-28 Open Public Meetings
Act and Public Records Act. Present: Chairman Alan Reitz, Andrea VanSickle, Laurie Stanton, Paul Mosbrucker, William Gross, and Supt. Jerry
Lewis, and guests.

Additions/Deletions to Agenda: None.
Paul Mosbrucker moved to adopt the agenda. Seconded by Laurie Stanton. Carried.

Laurie Stanton moved to accept the Consent Agenda; September 2020 minutes, teacher contracts, admin contracts, classified salaries, extra-
curricular contracts, and general fund bills including checks 51437 through 51514, totaling $147,489.12 and checks 51528 through51534
totaling $6,685.90. ASB fund checks 51515 through 51519, totaling $904.43. Capital Project checks 51520 through 51525, totaling $68,041.46.
Expendable Trust checks 51526 through 51527, totaling $1,547.00. Electronic deposits to the Department of Revenue of $104.02, and $14.88.
Payroll checks 51535 through 51561 including electronic deposits and payroll tax in the amount of $1,037,106.09. Seconded by Andrea
VanSickle. Carried.

Audience Comments:
Audience comment was provided by Jill Chance, Adam Pope, Kaylene Herman, Peter Knowles, and Caitlin Cray.

Reports:
a) Enrollment Report: Dr Lewis updated the board regarding the September 2020 enrollment and adjustments made per OSPI

adjustment guidelines. Enroflment for September came in at 1129. October enrollment dropped to 1117, 79.75 below the budgeted
yearly average.

b) District Instruction and Learning: Dr. Lewis shared that some of the at-risk special education students have been attending in
individual or small group, in person 2-hour service blocks. The after-school program, A-List Adventure, has been meeting in small
groups, in person, at several locations within the district. All groups are following state safety guidelines.

c) Bond Projects Update: Dr. Lewis updated the board on the bond projects. The portables are moving forward and are almost
complete. The Multi-purpose facility had the second pour of concrete today and is moving forward as planned.

d) District Budget Update: Dr. Lewis and Kathy Raley have met with the ESD financial directors and have developed a plan for the
budget shortfall. The current staffing reductions, spending freeze on several district accounts, and other areas of saving that have been
identified, will make a significant impact on the overall budget shortfall,

Action Items:
a) Resolution No. (20/21-02): Uncashed Warrants: Andrea VanSickle moved to approve the resolution. Seconded by Laurie Stanton.
Carried.
b) In-Person Hybrid Model K-12: William Gross moved to approve the hybrid model. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.
¢) Second Reading of Policies:
i. Policy No. 2255: Alternative Learning Experience Courses
ii. Policy No. 3122: Excused and Unexcused Absences
iii. Policy No. 3120: Enrollment
iv. Policy No. 3510: Associated Student Bodies
v. Policy No. 4300: Limiting Immigration Enforcement in Schools
vi. Policy No. 6112: Rental or Lease of District Real Property
Paul Mosbrucker moved to adopt the policies. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.
d) Resignations/Leaves/ Retirements: William Gross moved to approve the retirement of Mike McVeigh, Custodian and leave request
of Andria Ziegler. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.
¢) New Hires: Andrea VanSickle moved to approve the hiring of Angela Buchanan as a CLC Teacher, and William “Kenji” Stasiewicz
as a CLC Para.

At 8:32 p.m. Chairman Reitz announced the board would adjourn to exempt session closed to the public for fifteen minutes to discuss
bargaining RCW 42.30.140(4)(b), and that action will be taken upon their return. The board reconvened to open session at 8:50 p.m.

Andrea VanSickle moved to approve the Teacher Association Contract and MOU for 2020-2021 school year. Seconded by Laurie Stanton.
Carried.

At 8:52 p.m. Chairman Reitz adjourned the meeting with a motion by Laurie Stanton. Seconded Paul Mosbrucker. Carried.
The next regular board meeting will be at 7:00 p.m., Thursday, November 19, 2020 held remotely via ZOOM.

ATTEST:

Chairman Secretary



The Special Meeting of the Board of Education, White Salmon Valley School District, Klickitat and Skamania Counties, White
Salmon, WA. was called to order at 11:30 a.m. Wednesday, October 28, 2020 via a ZOOM public meeting per the Governor’s
proclamation 20-28 Open Public Meetings Act and Public Records Act. Present: Alan Reitz, Paul Mosbrucker, Laurie Stanton,
Andrea VanSickle, Superintendent Jerry Lewis and guests.

Action Items

Approval of Invoices to JH Kelly: Laurie Stanton moved to approve the payment of invoices 118963 and 371360 with check
number 51562, for a total payment amount of $490,323.78. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle. Carried.

Approval of Change Orders: Paul Mosbrucker moved to approve the following change orders; extension of the storm drainpipe
and catch basin, in the amount of $37,202.00, concrete finishing for the covered play area, in the amount of $5,936.00, and vapor
barrier under concrete, in the amount of $2,358.00. Seconded by Laurie Stanton. Carried.

At 11:40 a.m. Chairman Reitz adjourned the meeting with a motion from Laurie Stanton. Seconded by Andrea VanSickle.

ATTEST:

Chairman Secretary



State of Washington
Superintendent of Public Instruction
Summary of Full-Time Equivalent Enrollment as Reported on Form P223 for School Year Ending 2021

White Salmon Vailey S.D. No. 405 Klickitat County No. 20 ESD-112

Grades September October November December January

Half-DY. 63.00 61.00 -2.00 61.28 0.28

First 84.00 84.00 0.00 80.00 -4.00

Second 89.00 89.00 0.00 87.00 -2.00

Third 94.00 94.00 0.00 93.27 -0.73

Fourth 94.00 91.07 -2.93 88.07 -3.00

Fifth 90.00 87.00 -3.00 86.00 -1.00

Sixth 82.00 82.18 0.18 81.25 -0.93

Seventh 109.84 108.84 -1.00 108.84 0.00

Eighth 99.36 100.02 0.66 99.18 -0.84

Ninth 85.98 84.86 -1.12 84.98 0.12

Tenth 71.26 70.98 -0.28 71.55 0.57

Eleventh 82.05 82.36 0.31 79.64 -2.72

Twelfth 84.75 8193 -2.82 79.45 -2.48

Kindergarten 63.00 61.00 -2.00 61.28 0.28

Grades 1-3 267.00 267.00 0.00 260.27 -6.73

Grades 4 94.00 91.07 -2.93 88.07 -3.00

Grades 5-6 172.00 169.18 -2.82 167.25 -1.93

Grades 7-8 209.20 208.86 -0.34 208.02 -0.84

Grades 9-12 324.04 320.13 -3.91 315.62 -4.51

District Total 1129.24 1117.24 -12.00 1100.51 -16.73

The Vocational/Secondary and Skill Enrollment Below is Included in Grade 9-12 Enrollment:

Voc-Secndry 50.46 50.03 -0.43 52.30 2.27

The College Enroliment is Reported Below and is not Included in Enrollment Reported Above

Nonvoc 30.22 29.08 -1.14

20-21 Budget November Year to Date Over/Under

Whitson 354.00 32155 -32.45 326.52 -27.438
Intermediate 279.00 255.32 -23.68 260.53 -18.47
Henkle 214.00 208.02 -5.98 208.69 -5.31
Columbia 356.00 315.62 -40.38 319.93 -36.07
Total 1203.00 1100.51 -102.49 1115.67 -87.33
Running Start 29.08

Total 1129.59



Q[ MeCautey HULAN L WHITSON ELEM: Dashboard
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It has been another outstanding month of Distance Learning here at Whitson. The staff continue to work incredibly
hard in a very challenging job. The sheer numbers on this chart from our Learning Management System - Seesaw always
amazes me when [ look at it, so I thought I would share it with you. Remembering that each number represents a significant



amount of staff time, energy, and planning. They also continue to Zoom, call, counsel, and connect with their families.
Teachers are working long hours every day to provide high quality Distance Learning..

In addition to all of that, staff have also been working hard together as we finalized our Hybrid Reopening Plan. At
times this process has required staff to participate in daily meetings focused on instruction and safety. Kindergarten and 1st
grade students will begin to return to Whitson starting the week of November 16th. Followed a few short weeks later by 2nd
and 3rd grade beginning the week of November 30th. 1 commend them for all they do for Whitson and it’s students.

Thank you Board for all of your support.

Go Cubs.



BRIAN FRASER, PRINCIPAL
PO Box 2550

White Salmon, WA 98672
(509) 493-4028

brian.fraser@whitesalmonschools.org

Report to the School Board, November 2020
Wallace and Priscilla Stevenson Intermediate School

With planning for our hybrid opening going forward on schedule, | believe all members of the board are up to
date on what is happening at WPSIS. Some things that may have changed:

-Specialists are online, but Dan Smith and Amy Landgren are supervising recess which gives them some
flexibility to work in P.E. activities.

-Patricia Carpenter is working on collaborative projects with grade levels or individual teachers to
provide more in-person art opportunities and incorporating Social Emotional Learning.

Attached along with this report is a series of videos that we are making to help kids as they return. They are
available on the website as well, and could be a fun watch and help kids visualize what it will be like when they
return. Special thanks to Megan Sheffels for her help with that.

We have put the Employee of the Month on pause, but | did want to give a special shout-out to Geri Dennis.
She has continually brought the English Learners to the forefront of our planning and reminded me of how
best to support them. She often does this with plans already laid out for team consideration. Thanks Geri!

Lastly | would urge you not to forget, while we are all caught up with Covid-19 planning, that we will need a
new superintendent for next year. Finding a new superintendent is often a years-long process including

working with consulting firms to launch a nation-wide search for the right person. It is far from my place to
tell you how to do your duty as a board member, and | hope that you are already well into planning for this.
Since | hadn’t heard | wanted to simply make sure we have a plan to have an excellent new superintendent.

Go Kodiaks!



Henkle Middle School November Board Report
Greetings WSVSD Board Members,

Distance Learning
< Online Newspaper Link
> Just continuing to rock student voice, expression, and creativity. Ilove our students.

% School Spirit
> ASB representatives and teachers (Ms. Kelsi Erkkila and Ms. Amy Sacquety) hosted a Halloween
Spirit Assembly. Mr. Kane, Mr. Anderson, and I all got pies in the face! Exciting times!

<% Communication
> Weekly Family Communication dropped in Live News and archived at Week At A Glance
> Shared via text, app, email, and website every Friday @ 3pm. Just started including Facebook
> All teachers have “Office Hours” available for 1 on 1 support via zoom/phone call using Calendly.

% Hybrid Planning
> We are collaborating and developing a schedule of what we want learning to look like with 2
days in school and 3 days online and provide a balance for both students and staff.
m Please reference our presentation from 11.9.20 for more details.
> We have met 2x/week and developed a backwards plan for December 7th (however we did start
with the Nov. 20th date that was first planned).
> Electives are part of our current draft schedule!

Go Grizzlies,
Haley Ortega



How was the overall first week back?
90 responses
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How are your Zoom Sessions going?
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How situated are you with your computer and home setup?
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Check all of the Healthy Activities you participated in this week.

90 responses
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Biking
Skateboarding
Walking
Running
Playing a sport
Meditation
Journaling
Creating artwork
Reading for fun
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How comfortable are you with navigating Google Classroom?
89 responses
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Columbia High School

“School Board Report 11/19/20
By Craig McKee & Brian Morris

| want to thank the board for all of their support while the high school has been navigating whether to continue distance
learning or shift to a hybrid schedule. Our goal is to bring students back to in-person learning by the week of December
7.

On November 9, we had the opportunity to present our hybrid reopening plan at a parent forum. On November 10, we
had a parent forum for Spanish speaking families. Content from the slides that were presented at the parent forum is
provided below.

What is the Hybrid model?
¢ Kids are given a mix of in-person and online instruction.
e Two days in school from 8:15-12:30 with Distance learning in the afternoon.
e Three days of full Distance Learning
e Students are split into A and B Cohorts. A Day students attend Mondays & Tuesdays while B-Day students attend
Wednesdays & Thursdays
e Students who chose to remain in distance learning will have the option to join an in-person cohort on January 4.

Why are we grouping kids?
e With Social Distancing requirements, we can only have about half of our students in each classroom at one time.
Splitting kids into two groups allows us to safely return to the classroom. No classroom will exceed 14 students
with the exceptions of band and PE.

What does this mean for my student?
e You will receive a letter around November 19, letting you know which cohort your student has been assigned.
e A Cohort - In school Monday and Tuesday Remote learning Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday
e B Cohort - In school Wednesday and Thursday Remote learning Monday, Tuesday, and Friday

When does this begin?
e The goal is to begin in-person instruction the week of December 7

A day in the life of an in-person student
Daily screening at home - documented for entry
Transportation by bus (mask on, windows open, sit with family not friends, assigned seats)
CHS doors open at 7:45 AM
Drop-offs - either A court or C court
All student parking will be in C court
We encourage all students to have a backpack for their learning materials, Chromebook, and supplies. Lockers
will not be available, and students will not be allowed to access their cars during the school day
e Students riding the bus or being dropped off in A court will enter through the main A court door, follow the
paws spaced 6ft apart.
Students who drive or are dropped off in C court will enter through the main C court doors.
Students with proof of in-home screening will enter through the farthest door on the right.
Students without will enter through the farthest door on the left



e Once cleared at the entrance, students will proceed directly to their first-period class.
What does Friday look like?
e On Fridays, all students will have Distance Learning. Teachers will be available for assistance through email,
Zoom office hours, and phone.
e Advisory — There may be a 30-minute Advisory Zoom — to be determined

What PPE is available?
e Hand sanitizer stations and hand washing stations are available to students and staff.
e Masks, gloves, and face shields are available.
e Masks are required and will be provided for any student who needs one.

Parents conducting business with the CHS office
e Office hours for the public is between 8:30 and 3:30.
e When entering CHS please wear a mask and practice social distancing. All business with the office will be
conducted at the service window.
e We are limiting access to the school by parents for student safety, thanks for understanding!



November 2020
Board Technology Report

It has been a busy few months in the Technology Department. We are continuing to
provide support for staff and families with their technology challenges.

e The new Chromebooks have arrived. We are still waiting for the protective cases
to show up. The warranty is void without them.

Jeff is finishing up the paging system on the new phone system

Repairs are being made to Chromebooks that are damaged.

Cabling is complete and access points have been added to the new portables
Continue to support each building as they need news items, emails, alerts and
live feed information pushed out to families

Thank you for your continued support,

Rhonda Hardisty -Technology Director
White Salmon Valley Schools



Board Report
Transportation
November 2020

The Transportation Department has been hard at work preparing to transport
students again. With the help of Brian Morris of Columbia High School we have
been able to configure routes based on who will be attending in-person hybrid
learning. Due to a shortage of drivers we will be combining routes. While driver
shortages have been an ongoing problem for the nation we hope it will be
temporary as we have a couple applicants.

Trainings are occurring for drivers regarding PPE use and disinfecting of buses.
Buses will be disinfected after each run. Students riding buses will be required to
wear masks. The driver will have extras on hand if the student doesn’t have one.
All students from the same family will be required to sit together. We will do our
best to socially distance other students on buses but we cannot guarantee that for
all buses. So as necessary from there students will be seated by campus. The bus
windows will be opened slightly to help with air flow. While bus heaters will be on
parents should bundle their students with coats, hats, and gloves during the chilly
mornings.

Every Friday drivers will be delivering a weeks’ worth of meals provided by the
kitchen. We are proud to be able to help keep our students fed. And they love
receiving the meals.



Board Report for November 2020

We are eagerly anticipating bringing more students on campus and planning how best to deliver services
while minimizing exposure risks. Special education is unique in that a handful of staff serve a number of
students; across grades, buildings, and even districts. We are creating plans to minimize movement of
staff/students, minimizing breaking cohort bubbles, and identifying students who we can continue to
serve virtually versus those who must be seen live. As you know, we have been seeing our highest need
students on campus now for well over a month. | am happy to report to you that all has gone well,

safety procedures have been followed and families are pleased.

Even in the middle of a pandemic, we continue to work on the “normal” activities we do every year.
Teachers are attending professional development courses, we are nearly done with observations for
TPEP, and we are monitoring and taking data so we will be able to process progress reports in a few
short weeks. | should note that TPEP was unique this year as you can imagine. | have dropped in on a
few zoom teaching and therapy sessions. | have observed IEP’s happening by zoom that were
collaborative, efficient and clear. As an odd upside, we are seeing INCREDIBLE parent participation in IEP
meetings. More than usual. | am not sure if this is because parents are needing to take a much more
active role in their child’s education or if it is because zoom is just that much more accessible. And this
participation is across the board-even including our most vulnerable populations. There is always a silver

lining if you look. The world continues to turn, and we educators adapt-just like we have always done.
Thank you for all your support, please let me know if | can provide any additional information.

Have a wonderful Thanksgiving break,

Janelle Tuttle,

Director of Special Education
Janelle.tuttle@esd12.org
206-841-5811




